
 
 2012 BCSECCOM 216 

 

Order 
Farshad Shirvani 

 
Securities Act, RSBC 1996, c. 418 (the Act) 

 
Background 

¶ 1 The Executive Director of the British Columbia Securities Commission has 
entered into a settlement agreement with Farshad Shirvani (Shirvani), a copy of 
which is attached as Schedule A. 
 
Order 

¶ 2 The Executive Director, considering it to be in the public interest to do so, orders 
that: 

 
1. Under section 161(1)(j) of the Act, Shrivani is reprimanded for filing thirteen 

documents with the Commission – or acquiescing to the same - that were 
materially false, contrary to section 168.1(b) of the Act. 

 
2. Under section 161(1)(h)-(i), Shirvani must complete a course of study within 

one year from the date of this agreement that is satisfactory to the Executive 
Director concerning the duties and responsibilities of directors and officers. 
Shirvani must file with the Executive Director proof that he has successfully 
completed the course requirements. 

 
3. Under section 161(1)(d) and (f) of the Act, Shirvani must resign any position 

he may hold as a director, officer, or promoter of any issuer, is prohibited from 
becoming or acting as a director, officer, or promoter of any issuer, and is 
prohibited from engaging in investor relations activities until successful 
completion of the course of study outlined in paragraph 6 above, except as 
follows:  

 
(a) Shirvani may retain his current positions (as a director, officer and 

promoter) of Casa Minerals Inc. Next One Capital Inc. and Doubleview 
Capital Corp., subject to continued shareholder approval obtained in the 
normal course.  

 
¶ 3 June 6, 2012 

 
Paul C. Bourque 
 
 

¶ 4 Paul C. Bourque, Q.C.  
Executive Director 


